Rute 2.118

(a) Insert full
name{s} and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of registered
office of company

(c} Insert date of
apponiment

{d) Insert name of
applicant/appomtor

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact :nformation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to

Form 2.35B

.39B

dissolution
Name of Company Company number
Sensible Transport Limited 02716713
In the Court case number
Bristol Distnct Registry 105 of 2012

{full name of court)
1We {a) Simen Franklin Plant Danie} Plant
SFP SFP
9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E149XQ E14 9XQ

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Sensible Transport Limited SFP 9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way Marsh

Wall London E14 9XQ

on (¢} 26 January, 2012 by (d) Leurni ABL Limited

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We altach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Dated

/ﬂ/(lﬂdr’mmstrator(s) 11813113

Simon Frankhn Piant

SFP

9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

DX Number

020 7538 2222
DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

Form P76

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at.-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

W

19/07/2013

FRIDAY

#359




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 July 2013

Strictly Private and Confidential

Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel, +44 (207) 5382222
Fax, +44 (207) 5383322
Email, simonp@sfpgroup com

danieip@sfpgroup.com

This report hias been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complyng with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied wathout our prior
wntten permissien, other than to those enbitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or reframs from acting on its contents




Sensible Transport Limited (In Admimistration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 July 2013

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

3 Investigations

4 Dwidend Prospects

5 The Joint Admimistrators’ Costs

6 Addttional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES
income and Expendrture Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs / Trading
Statement

I Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

I Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limtted Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

VIIi Guide to Administrators’ Fees

IX Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration}
Final Progress Report
To 11 July 2013

1

1.1

1.2

13

21

2.2

23

24

Introduction

This Report I1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(‘the Act’) and Rule 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules”) in relation to Sensible
Transport Lumited (in Administration) (Co Number 02716713) (‘the Company™) The Act and the
Rules provide that if the Joint Administrators find that a company has no property which might
perrmit a distnbution to s creditors, they shall send Notice of moving from Admunistration to
Dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, together with a final progress Report Further, that the
appointed Joint Administrators should send a copy of the Notice and the Report to, inter alia all
creditors

To date, creditors have receved the Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 14 February 2012 (“the First Report”), a six monthly update on 23 August 2012 (“the
Second Report”), a report accompanying the Joint Administrators’ request to extend the penod of
the Administration by consent of creditors on 11 January 2013 (“the Third Report™) and a further
progress report provided alongside this final report (“the Fourth Report’) In the tght of the
information contained in these previous reports, this Report stmply provides an additional update

Following the First Report, the Jont Administrators' proposals were approved The Joint
Administrators are moving the Company from Administration to Dissolution as they are now of the
view that there are no further outstanding 1ssues in relation to this matter and do not anticipate any
further recovenes

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
Trading

As detailed in the First Report, the Joint Administrators continued trading the business for a small
perod dunng the Admimistration to 1 February 2012 Details of the invoicing raised and costs
incurred dunng this penod can be found at Appendix |

In addition to these costs, a third party, Autologic UK Limited (“Autologic™), which had previously
expressed an interest in the Company's business and assets, paid the fuel costs incurred during
the trading period

It was anticipated that the continued trading of the business would provide valuation agent,
Winterhill Asset Limited (“Winterhili”) with sufficient time to market the business and assets in order
to elicit any offer

The Sale of the Business and Assets
As previously detailed, following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company's directors

provided Winterhull with details of vanous parties potentially interested in making an offer for the
Company's business and assets




Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 July 2013

2.5

26

27

28

29

2.10

21

212

213

2.14

Winterhill sent vanous non-disclosure agreements (*NDA”) to interested parties and subsequently
provided sensitive information to the two parties which signed and returned NDA's Given the time
restrants involved, a deadline of midday on Monday, 30 January 2012 was set for best and final
offers

Following the passing of the deadline, one offer was received from Autologic of £125,000
Negotiations were subsequently entered into with Autologic and a final offer of £185,000 was
elicited As part of the offer, it was amanged that Autologic would assist with collection of the
Company’ sales ledger Further, that it would not seek any recompense of is fue! related expenses
and would provide the Joint Administrators with a contnbution of £2,500 towards trading costs

The offer was discussed with Winterhill who advised that it represented an excellent realisation in
the circumstances and should be accepted Accordingly, the offer was accepted and solicitors,
Francis Wilks and Jones (“FWJ") were instructed to draft a sale and purchase agreement This
subsequently completed on 1 February 2012 with the sale constderation being paid in full

Following advice from Winterhill, an apportionment of £50,000 was agreed to be deemed a fixed
charge recovery for the benefit of BOS Accordingly, the Jont Administrators subsequently
forwarded £50,000 to BOS on 3 February 2012

Debtors

As previously stated, as at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, its sales
ledger was £724,686, with Leumt having an outstanding commitment of £516,378

An entty associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Recovenes Limited (“SFP
Recovenes”) dentified a significant amount of work which had been camied out but not mvoiced
Accordingly, it raised additional invoicing of £192,576 Further, it identified non-factored invoicing of
£77,465

During the Administration trading penod, SFP Recoveries worked with the Company’s accounts
staff in order to raise mvoicing and ensure that supporting documentation was collected to venfy
the debt

Following completion of the sale of the business and assets to Autologic, SFP Recoveres held
weekly meetings with 1t to discuss debtor collections and address and quenes and disputes raised
by customers Following these meetings, SFP Recovenes would provide Leumi with an update,
discuss ongoing collections strategy and any disputes raised by customers

SFP Recovenes has advised that Leurm has collected ts habilty in full and re-assigned the
remaning ledger to the Company for the benefit of the estate Since re-assignment, SFP
Recovenies has reviewed the ledger and due to a hugh level of disputes and contra claims, will not
be pursuing the ledger any further Accordingly, it has closed its file in this matter

Contribution Towards Costs

As detalled in the Second Report, given the amount of work involved, the costs relating to the
Administration have been significant It was clear from the outset that there would be nsufficient




Sensible Transport Limited (In Admimistration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 July 2013

215

2.16

217

2.18

219

220

2.2

31

funds avalable to settle these and discussions were therefore entered into with Leumi to see If it
would be prepared to make a contnbution to these

Leumi subsequently agreed to pay a proportion of the Admimistration hiabilities to settle certan of
the Administration and associated entities costs, together with those of the agents that were utiised
in the matter In doing so, Leumt paid a percentage of the funds that it had been entitled to claim as
its charges, pursuant to its facility agreement and securty with the Company To date, Leumi has
made a contribution of £245,485, although a proportion of these monies relate to surplus sales
ledger proceeds

The Company's Trading Premises

As previously detaled, the Company traded from premises at Henstndge Airfield, Henstridge,
Somerset, BA8 OTN (‘the Trading Premises”) and Plots 1-3, Henstridge Aufield, Henstridge,
Templecombe, Somerset, BA8 0TN (“the Secondary Premises”)

The landlord of the Trading Premises, Fleet Warehouse Limited (“the Landlord”) had ferferted the
lease prior to the Administration due to non-payment of rent Accordingly, the Joint Administrators’
property division, SFP Property Limited (*SFP Property”) was instructed to review the forfetture in
order to determine whether or not it was valid

SFP Property was unable to obtain a copy of the documents purporting to affect the forfeiture
Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators were able to negotiate with the landlord to accept
forferture on the date of completion of the sale to Autologic This was on the basis that the Landlord
confirmed that t had no claim against the Joint Administrators personally and that any amounts
owed to them in relation to rent would rank as an unsecured claim in the Administration

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators instructed FWJ to draft a letter confirming the agreement
reached between the Landlord and the Joint Administrators This was subsequently signed by the
Landlord on 1 February 2012, bnnging an end to the Company's interest in the Trading Premises

It 15 understood that the Secondary Premises was used as an overspili yard for vehicles and
occupied pursuant to an informal arrangement SFP Property has confirmed that the Jomt
Adminustrators have no further interest in the Secondary Premises Accordingly, SFP Property has
confirmed that all property related matters have been dealt with

Enquines Raised by Company Director

The Joint Administrators have now attended to all quenes rased by cne of the Company's directors
in relation to the Administration period

Investigations

in accordance with the Jot Administrators’ duties, investigations are being made into the conduct
of the Company's cumrent directors by SFP Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic”) The requisite D
Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practitioners Comphance Unit (IPCU”) on 9 July 2012 Al
information contained in the D form 1s strictly confidential and the Joint Administrators are not
permitted to divulge details of therr recommendations to the IPCU




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 July 2013

3.2

4.1

42

4.3

44

45

51

5.2

3.3

SFP Forensic's investigations are now complete and there 1s no prospect of any further recovery
for the benefit of creditors

Dividend Prospects / Payments

Preferential Creditors

As stated n the previous report, due to the sale of the business and assets as a gong concern to
Autologic, all employees were transfemed under the Transfer of Undertaking and Protection of
Employment regulations

A number of employees were however, made redundant prior to the Jont Administrators’
appointment and submitted claims to the Redundancy Payments Cffice (“RPO") The preferential
element of the RPQ's claim amounts to £884 The preferential element of employee claims to date
total £747

There 15 no prospect of a dvidend to preferential creditors

Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferential credifors’ ¢claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Claims Received as at
Statement of 11 July 2013
Affairs £
£
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT/PAYE/NIC 330,000 00 637,934 00
RPO / Employee Claims Uncertain 80,550 00
Trade and Expense 870,143 00 1,360,316 00

There 15 no prospect of a dvidend to unsecured creditors
The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 1s the Company's Final Income and Expenditure Account as at 11 July 2013 This 1s
in the man self explanatory

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators' firm
from 22 June 2013 to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summares At
Appendix VIl 1s a Guide to Administrators’ Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 The Joint Administrators’ fees have previcusly been authonsed by the creditors

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Adrinistrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out In the report A request must be in
wrting and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% Iin value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court




Sensible Transport Limited (In Admuinistration}
Final Progress Report
To 11 July 2013

5.4

5.5

3.6

57

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% In value of the unsecured credttors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic from 22 June
2013 to date

At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes from 22
June 2013 to date

At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property from 22 June
2013 to date

At Appendix VI 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore”) from 22 June 2013 to date Defals conceming SFP Datastore can be found at
paragraph 5.14

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities' charge out rates

The First Report detailed the position in relation to disbursements and certan types of expenditure
To ensure that credtors are aware of how this operates, this Report reterates the position
Dishursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an tnsolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
Is made, f funds are available frem the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment is
made from the Joint Administrators' firm's office account which 1s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate if and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 15 explamed further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Admimistrators’ fees, at Appendix Vill There have been
Category 1 Disbursements incurred to date in respect of the following

Expenses £ 2,274 41
Miscellaneous £ 869 20
Bordereau £ 680 00
Company Search £ 3800

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in
the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIl There have been Category 2 Disbursements
incurred to date in respect of the following

Postage £ 68974




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 July 2013

513

514

Simgh Plant

The following Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred to date but not recharged to the
estate

Postage £ 34 68

As detarled n the First Report, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property and SFP Datastore’s
remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement  Each of the associated entiies may
ncur disbursements in carrying out its function To date, SFP Datastore, SFP Forensic and SFP
Property have incurred disbursements amounting to £5,468 10, £51 80 and £142 51, respectively
SFP Datastore, SFP Forensic and SFP Property have recovered disbursements of £5,028 10,
£5190 and £142 51 Creditors have previously provided sanction to recover disbursements of this

type

At Appendix IX, 1s a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recovenes, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and the solictors
assisting in this matter, Addleshaw Goddard and FWJ are calculated on a time cost basis SFP
Datastore has been employed by the Joint Administrators to store the Company's books and
records as well as providing security services (where appropnate) Its fees for storage and securty
services are both on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any addtional work camed out

Additional Points and Conclusion
The requiste form to dissolve the Company is now in the process of being filed at Companies
House

Should any creditor have any questions or quenes In relation to the above, please contact the
Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt on 020 7538 2222

Jomt Administrator




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

Income and Expenditure Account/ Trading Statement / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs



Slatement
of ftairy

RECEIPTS

Contrnbution From Purchaser Towards Trading Costs

Payraent From Factor Far PAYE & National Insurance

Sale of Business and Assets 185 000 00
Leumi Contnbution Toweards Costs BTITOQ
Dot Racovery Momes To Ba Venfled *

Miscellaneous Refund

Rates Refund

VAT Refund

Bank interest Gross.

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Repairs & Maintanance
Motor Vahicle Costs
Secutity Costs

VAT Paid =

Bank of Scotiand (Liayds)

SFP Forensic Fees

SFP Forensic Disbursements

SFF Property Feas

SFP Property Disburssments

SFP Recoverles Foos

Uffice Holders Pre Appantment Fees
Office Holders Remuneration

Qffice Holders Disbursement  Cat 1
Office Holders Disbursament - Cat 2
Agents Feos

Agents Disburssments

Legal Fees

Legal Tishbursements

Cetxler Charges

Re-Uwection of Masl

Statutory Advertsing

Other Property Expenses

Insurance of Assets

PAYE & NI

Bank Charges.

Corporation Tax

TOTAL PAYMENTS
BALANCE AT HAND
REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bank
VAT Contro! Account

BALANCE AT HAND

Senslible Transport Limited

(i Administration)
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
From 26/01/2012 From 260772012
To 2507/2012 To 122012
£ £
2,500 00 000
8,662.84 000
185,000 00 000
230,554 86 1492097
10,150 19 53870
11288 o
500250 000
3403261 000
570 493
ATTN2ZT 30 860820
1,486 20 18309
15603 000
1.208 60 000
23,416 63 000
50000 00 000
300 00 000
850805 000
5028 10 L]
300000 400
81 8¢ ¢00
11380 00 o000
14251 000
93000 00 13330 00
ooo 585250
132985 00 35030 00
372 12140
458 14 136 57
2573000 6,000 00
31867 000
3513850 400000
850 300
000 8692
11000 6000
16222 000
2,000 00 000
507278 000
866284 000
1573 608
aoo 00¢
41313882 64809 56
63,988 68 55,203 38
273063 1547781
4325805 3972555
6398868 55,203 36

Fram 22M2/2012  From 22/06/2013
To 210672013 To 110%2013

E £

oo 000
1] 000
00 o
aoo o0g
4821 40 000
000 Q00
000 000
000 000
000 000
482149 0o
000 000
Q00 000
o 400
000 o000
000 ¢00
000 400
000 400
000 00o
000 000
a00 000
000 000
G400 000
000 000
000 []+1]
000 000
000 500
000 #5503
poo o000
000 00¢
oo 000
000 000
000 o0
8000 000
ooe 000
000 000
000 ooe
Qo0 o0
000 000
Q00 3180380
8300 390383
4,381 49 390383
134899 350382
-3332.50 o000
4,351 4% -3,9%0383

“Thes figure has reduced as certain debior mones recenved were in relaton to Autplogic (UK} Limsted so funds were subsaquently transfered to .

“WAT has been pa on sales o Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs but nol cecerved nto the Estate Account from the invorcs Drscounter, Leunu ABL Limited

From 26/0172012
To 1100772013
£

2,500 00
8,662.84
185,000 00
245 454 83
00
112860
5092 %0
o2 é
1083

8181201

186029
156 03
120660
2341663
50 000 00
300 00

6 506 05
5,028 10
300000
5190

11 350 00
142 51
166 330 00
585250
188015 00
s el
68974
375000
318167
3013850
23130
28 92
23000
1822
200000
507379
8602684
218
3803.80

48161201

00

000
o

000



Sensible Transport Limited
{in Admimistration)

TRADING STATEMENT TO 11 JULY 2013

INCOME:
Sales

EXPENDITURE:

Motor Vehicle Costs / Repairs 2317
Fuel Costs 70
Secunty Caosts 1,210
Insurance 5,074

PROFIT

NB/

- Fuel expenses up to £35,000 were satisfied by Autologic UK Limited
- Wages of £25,734 were satisfied by Leurmi ABL Limited
- PAYE/NIC of £8,662 was salisfied by Leurmi ABL Limited

142,492

(8.671)

133,821



Sensible Transport Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

¢ Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes




| jo | ebieg

Hets Joy sejey g abieys Aewwng Joj xipuaddy aeg

00510'891 JUNO228 UO UMEIP Uo|jRIBUNLIGY
00 515'98L £L0T/20/4 1 O3 TLOT/LO/IT WO SIS0D [R)0L
00 OVE'r8L €10Z/90/1Z ©3 Z1OZ/LO/IT (L0} §180D ()0 )
00S.1'T |00 OVZ 005L 000 00 081 000 0¢o o008yt [o00 too 000 000 3s)s0) |B10),
8 £LT 00 001 00 051 000 00 sz 000 000 00 00€ 000 000 000 000 Jnoy sod 3 eies oBeieay
0gé ore 050 000 0890 000 000 09 s 000 00 o 000 000 €301
000 0600 000 000 000 0co 000 000 000 000 000 000 sJoypes
oo 000 000 oo 000 0co 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipey ).
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 $195SE JO LonEs|eay
000 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonebisanu)
0g 6 v e 050 B B {088 , Buniue)d pue uoiEAS|ULLPY

Jueisissy IolENSUILpY IOJRNSIULLPY J0IUDG 19Beley saBeury Jolu2s 10)3341Q NOILLONNS HHOM 30 NOLLYDIHISSYTD

€10Z ATNF LE OL EHOZ INNC TT JOIHAd FHL HO4 SALYH LNO AOUVYHI ONY IWIL 40 AUVYWANNS

(NOILVYLSINIWGY NI} Q3LIWIN LYOJSNVYL I19ISNIS

al 11 EEEEEENE
d4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Crediors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transachons

ldentifying, secunng, INsunng assets
Retention of title

Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee Issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

+ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




L jo | ebed

yers Joy sejey In0 ebueys Aewwns Joj xipuaddy seg

joto18=e.n - - JUNOJZIE LD UMBIP Uojjelauniuey
0S 181'0¢ ELOZ/L0/LL O3 ZLOZ/10/9T WOL) S150D |R1O)
0s L82'0¢ £40Z/90/1T ©3 THOZ/1L0/9T WOy 51502 [BJO)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 F 81507 [Bj0L
oo o ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 00'0 00’0 000 000 inoy Jod 3 ojel eBeleay
0o o 000 000 000 000 000 000 0co 000 000 000 000 00'0 jej0]
ooo 000 000 000 oo 000 0co 000 coo 000 000 000 000 sloppaid
gco 000 0oo 000 000 000 goo 000 oo 0oo 000 000 000 Buipes)
000 oo 0co 000 000 000 06 o 000 coo ooo 000 oo 0oo $18S5E JO uonesiesy
000 a0 0 000 000 000 0o o 000 000 000 Q00 0o 000 000 uoniebusanul
000 oo 000 o000 600 000 000 ac0 000 oo o 000 000 000 mc_c:m_n_ PUE LOBASIUILIPY

1019913

uRSISSY a0}jENSIuIWPpY 10)ENSIUPUPY J0IUSS 1aBeuepy JabBeuey JO)URG 1019311 fujGeuey

NOILINND HHOM 40 NOILVYDIHISSV1D

€107 AN L1 OL £10Z INNAF 72 GO JHL HO4 STLVY LNO IDUVHD ANY JWIL 40 AMVANNS

(NOILVHLSININGY KY) GILINIT LHOdSNVHL S8ISNIS

JISN3Y04

ZRRE =11




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

o Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees



1 Jo | ebed

He)S Joj soyey InQ sBieys Lrwwng Jo) xipuaddy seg

Juels|ssy

10JENSIUWPY

J0jel}SIUIWPY 0BG

1aSeuepy

€L0Z ATNr L1 O1 £10Z 3NN 72 QOIY3d FHL Y04 S3ALVY LNO IDHVYHI ANV JWIL 40 AHYWINS

00 0EE'90L JUNOIIT UO UMEIP UORIBUNLIDY
00 029'6Z) €10Z/L0/1LL O3 ZLOZ/LO/GT WO $)S0D [ejo)
00 606221 €10Z/90/1T O3 ZLOZ/LO/OZ Li0L) 81SOD |BJO)
00 592°S 000 000 000 0s e 00 6.8 0S Lre'y 000 000 000 000 000 000 3 8iso) |ejoL
19592 aoo0 000 000 00 SZZ 00 0SZ 00 642 000 000 000 000 000 0o 0 anoy Jed 3 eje4 eBelaay
oLz 000 00’0 000 0ce [ 06 94 000 000 000 000 000 oco [ejed
000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 oeo 000 sioypesd
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 goo ooo 000 000 Bupes|
ol 000 000 000 062 051 06 91 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 SJSSR JO uones|eey ,
000 000 000 goo 000 0co 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonebjsesu) |
o.v 0 00¢ oo 000 oro 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 e . ,m:_:,:m_n_ pue UOJJESILILPY

101390
s NOILONMZ HHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSYID

Buibeueyy

(NOILVHLSININGY NI} QILINIT LYOJSNYYL 319ISNIS

SAYIA003Y
SNANEENEN

ddS




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

= Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




| Jo | abed

Heis 104 sojey Inp eBieys Aewwng Joj xipueddy eeg

eSISSY

JOJBAISILILPY

J0JBAISIUIWPY J0ILIG Jabeuep

Jabeuey Joluag

J0333110

Bu

J0199.4

Beuep

00 095°LL JUNOJIE UO UMEBIP UDjIRIaUNWEY
0S I52'cl €LOT/LO/LE ©) TLOT/HO/ST 1MON SISOD |BIO)
0S iS2'¢L €L0Z/90/1T 93 210T/10/9T W} SIS0 (810 L
ooo 000 oo o0 000 0eo 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 Fsiso) g0l
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo dnoy Jad 3 e1es eBeisay
oo'o 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 12101
000 ooo 000 000 000 ao 000 000 000 000 000 000 aoo sloypes)
000 000 Q00 000 000 0o 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 0co Buipes)
000 00o 000 000 goo 000 000 000 Qoo oo 000 000 000 $]8SSE JO ucnesieay
000 000 000 0o o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 co0 000 uonetnsaauy
,oo,@ , co o J000 000 000 000 goo 000 000 000 000 {000 000 mmi:.m_n_ ncu uanBNSILIRY

NOILONND HHOM 30 NOILYIIASSYT1D

€L0Z AT0F ¢ OL €102 INNF TT ORI JHL MO SALVY LNO IDHYHD ANV TWIL J0 AYYINWNS

(NOILVYLSININGY NI) G3LINIT LYOdSNYYL 318ISNAS

ALY3d0dd
ENNEEREE

d4S




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




| jo | abed

Hels 1o} sejey InQ ebueyn Aewwng Joj xipueddy eeg

matw«WMmi.ml T ] N UNo2oE Lo UMBRIP Uo(jelaunway
56 L51°8 EHOZ/LOILL ©) TLOZ/10/9T WO §1S0D |20)
56 152'L EL0Z/90/LE O3 TLOZT/LO/GT Wol) SIS0 [Blo)
00 006 00 0S¥ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o000 00 0S¥ 3 8)500 |BjoL
00 s 006 oo 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 00°6L Inoy Jed 3 oje1 eBeiany
00zL 009 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 009 el
000 000 000 0co 060 6oo 000 000 000 poo 000 000 ooo sio)ipal)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 Guipely,
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 S]9ssE JO vonesiesy
000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 Q00 Q00 000 000 00 0 uonebnseau|
ooel 009 000 000 000 e 0c 0 000 000 |00 0 000 00 ,o . 000 . 009 Guiuue|d pue UoNBASIILIPY

10339010

JuRISISSY Jolensiuwpy 10JENSIUNIPY JOILIS 1aBeuey 1eBeuey Joueg 1oi0anQ Buibeuel

NOILONML HHOM 40 NOILVYDIJISSVID

EHOZ ATNE LE OL €107 ANNF €2 AORIAd IHL ¥Od SALYYH LNO IOUVHD ANY ANIL 40 AHNVIWWNS

(NOILVYLSININGY NI} G3LIWIT LHOJSNYHL 318ISNTS

JH01Sviva

2 [ 1 LEEREENEN




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VII

»  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




xoq 12d 63 SIX0Q SAIYUR JO UNSIADI]
00523 {1ayeasay way sod g |3/ swap O} 0} dn} saoue Awed piy o) anpg 4509 JEIS
{wnwinw pg3) 00613 (rayeasay way Jad 0 |3/ Swap g} 0 dn) Kismpq kegxaN | 52
opwsd 5e 13 sa0iAtag Buunayneyd 05223 {1oyeasaly wal Jad 0§ 13/ sway (} 0} dn} Lanjeg Aeg owes leucppy pue Bursuojuay)
spwad ) 13 YIS Woy SISO [RASLYSY
apwad g1 13 abeapy
yoam J xoq 49 seseq ysuely §1500 1§
fouuosRg yoam x0q /diZ gV | 8¢
noy sad 05 §13 Aunoag jo any ¥oom / xoq /dg| Y (uonasyjoa pue [easpjay) syse) obeloig
abring xog
§eo|A1eg Bujpoddng Sp|ND Sajey [EASLIY Tuja ejey aperg
pajw( aa0iseled d4S
00l |uElsISSY
001 juElSIssy 00l Jugjsissy 00l UBJSISSY 051 ] JojAISiupy
0s1 | Jojeasinupy Gl | JOJRLSIUILIRY 05} Z Jojesiuupy 6Ll ¢ Jolensiiupy
Gl Z Jolensiuiwpy cel Z JojelsIuwpyY ¢/l Z JojeRsiunpy GZZ | 10]RLSILILIPY JOIUSS
§zZZ | Joyeqsiuupy JoIuag (1] | J0IENSIUILPY J0NSS 6Z2 { JojefsSInLIPY JOUSS 05z Z JOjBASIUILPY JOILS
052 Z JOIRRSILIWDY JOIUSS G/1 Z I0leSsSIuIWpY Jolues 052 Z JOjRISIEWpY JOUBS ¥ | sobeuey
61z | Jabeuepy 00z | Jabeuep 6/Z | Jabeuepy 008 Z Jebeuep
00t Z Jabeuep 744 Z fabeuepy 008 Z Jabeuep 6Z¢ | Jabeuep J01usg
GZ¢ | Jabeuep Joiuag (11574 | Jabeuepy 10usg GZE | Jafeuepy soeg 0Se Z Jabeueyy Joiuag
0se Z Jabeuey Jowag G/Z Z 1aBeueyy Jolusg 0Se Z 1abeuep lowsg oSt | Jopaig
005 Jopang Guibeuey 0se Jopang buibeuepy 005 100811 buiBevepy 008 Z lopang
Iyjd oy apelr) lyjdeey 8pels) Iyjdeey apelg Iyjd eyey 8pei9
PRI $9148A0J8Y d4S pajwi Apadolg 448 P disualod 448 aJloeld ulely

TSMO|[0] S€ PaJENo[ED SHUN o)NUIW § OJU] PAPIMIP 'SISE] 1500 ST} AJINOY UE UO pajejnafed Si UoNeauniial sapijua Pejeloossy oy pue g3s

sasuadX3 JO 9|NPAYIS PUL SapUS PIjeo0SSE pUE @dnoeld UleW g 10§ Sajey Jno abiey)

Ul

L7 55 1 W N N . .
dd4S




850 (abrey) ssep nuZ - ebe1sod 010 {saz1s |je) sadojanuy
£c0 JiBws) ssep puZ - 8Be1s04 200 Jaded Buridooojoyd jo shied |
o sad dgp Jo sler 741} {ofiiey) ssep »|, —0bE1SO4 0Lo Jaded vonenunuod jo abied |
pancudde SWosNY ' anuarey WH ey Je patiewd o (iiews} sser =1, - abeysod AR} Joded papeay o afed |
51 [oAry AiEssaoeu Jo ynser e se paunow abespy
(3) eje1 vhejsog (3) odojoaue ; oBed Jad
joReIL abe1sag

[swiawesingsiq z Aiobajen) sasuadx3 palipu

sasuadxe pasinquial Apadosd pue swiwaid souensul BYlo pue Buipuog 'Buisiiaape se SWajl YIS 0] ‘paliu) Jou aI8 Inq ‘apnpL!
asayl widn ou ym ‘1500 Je 9)E)sa oy o} pabieyd aq (M 9seD 8y Jo uoneasiuwpe sy o Bunejal se patnuap! Aleayoads aq Ued YIIUM ‘6 dIS G pauLap se sjuswasingsiq | Alobajen

(suawasingsig | KioBajes) sasuadxg j2a.1g

pa.Inaul ale A3y} se pred aq || pajiuI 8I0isele()
d4S Aq peunour sabieyo jeuonppe Aue ‘papusixa S LONEASILILPY 8L} JEY) JUDAS AL U] AIESSB0aU SE 3JE)SD 2U) 0) pledal Spuny ay) pue pajou JIpa:o aq [|IM SoUBADE Ul pred pue pajjiq sea) Aue
‘pouad teak om} pajediogue ay) et $sa| o) piay aIe spiodal 8l pue Apea paajossip si Auedwon) sy 'Apes pspnjouoo S UOHENSILILPY L) Jew) JUBAS y) Uj ParjossIp usaq sey Auedwo? sy
22U0 Jeak auo Jo pousd JayuN) B 10} SPIcdal ploy uay) o} Juawalinbal auy snid ‘leak auo jo pousd B 10} SNUGLOD [IM UORRISIUILIPY By} 1ey; uondwnsse ay) uo peseq §1 8By Whwiviw By |

Juoy dn pabieyo
os(e s1 xoq Jad 3 Jo abieyo uononasap e ‘uolippe U play xoq Jad (g 023 J0 ajeJ e je sjualjuiodde UoensIuILPY (@ Jo Joadsal Ll juol dn pebieys st ebeiols sieek 2 jo pousd wnwiuw y

= u [ W




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

e Guide to Administrators Fees




M

83

Al
711

TATNENLQL RNy enacicr o201 T
ACREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMIMISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

‘Whan a company goes Inty sdminlstralion the costs of the procesdings ace paki out of its sssety.
mummmunmmrmum-ammmdmm therafore have &
chrect inserest I the level of costs andianma.lnru'n o the

o act = Mhm-ﬂbypwﬂng
mmmumhmwmmummw-m Thza quide i intended o
help chedtins be aware of thair AghtS Uhder the legsiabon I approve and mondor fees SXpiaine the
baames on which fees e fixed &nd how craciions can seek information about sxpenses ncurred by the
SOMINSTIN &nd chafenge those MY CONKKGE 10 be axcessive

The nature of sdminisiration

wisch places & mmmudmmmm
and the Mdmmmv-m

+  titCung The compeny av a goingd Sohcem o

o ChIPVIg & DR rasUt 1 the TR B3 & whola than would be Bkaly If the compeny ware
wend up without fiest basng In sdiminstration,

of  the admutistrator thinks nerther of these clyectives & rassonebly practicatles

«  lesdhiang property in ordet to make 1 to ¢ craditon.

The creditors committes

The trecdions have the fght b appoint 8 commrttes with & masmum
mambars m«mmawmm-mmmumnmw-

mmwwmm OF whafh & rimbed of The commttas aske for one of when
rrsirator decxdes he needs to had one  The commutiss had powse
mmmwmwunmwmwmmmumamm

Fhing the acoinistratonr's remunaation

i

Tha basts for fixing e adminstrators FTUNEBON & st cut In Ruls 2.100 of the Insolvency Rulss
1988 which piates that i shadl be fued

* &5 8 percentage of the value of the proparly which the sdministrator has to desd with

» by feference to the time opary given by the administrator and hiy staff ) sttending to matters.
ansing in the administration o
* a8 2 et amount,

mmhu-ﬂmnrm-h-mlyb-\-mtnﬂxlh-r-mmuwcnwdﬂumeHmlyb.
umad for differend things done by the administretor ‘Whaers the
M-mmmummdﬂ-mwmwmmm

s for the oectors committes {f there W one) o detarmane on which of thess bases, of

combxfiton of bases hmmm-hhm.dm-t-m-dnam x o fof the
L] mmah-um

hmmnnmd-nm Ru.ztm-y-mnm-nwumam commuites shal

regand 10 the follkwing matters

Fof 35
hor X110

[1:=
e

persgraph 43 mply the detscmination may be made by the sane cedicrs as spprova he
SOTUNISLALON'S. HNTUneT SN,

The admunestiptr must convens & Meting of the commetine or the credtod fod the paposas of
apgoving the payment of pr cowts d o do so by inzolvency
Wmmmmilmnmmmmmm of if

the smount sgreed o be

there m but the Y pfactibones
msufficent, tw mﬁrﬁmmnwuyhm-mnh:mm

‘What should be by the 7

When seeking remuneration epproval

When secking agresment to his fews the sdmerustrator should provide

wTformathon to enabie the commuttes of the credton to form s judgement a4 1 whather the proposed
fas & rezsonabie having regaid Lo & the dicumisiances of the case The nature and extent of the
tupporting snformation which should b prowvided wil depend oo

= the nature of the sprroval being sought;
*  the stage durng the admenmiration of the case &t which it i being soupht. aod
* e win 3nd complexity of the cade

Whede &1 ity Siedilony or cormuthie Masting. the Sdmitestrator sesks agreement to the terms on
wihach he & 0 ba 1emunwsied, e shoukd pronds the mesting with detsls of the charpe-cut rates of
wl graschis of $talY wheltaing principets, wiich s Ekaly 10 be ivoived on the case

Whete the admisraio: seskn soresment 1o hm fom durmng the course of the sdmihstrabon, he
sccount.

Eme spant oq the cass by type of scivity a0 e of 26T The degres of detal will depend on the
drcumstances of the case but it wil be heipful (o be aware of the professionsl guidence weich hes
basn gresnt to miovincy pracioness on ths satyect The pudance suggests the loloweng acess of
ACUvIYY a5 = bems for The snalyss of Gime spent

= Admarestraton snd planrng
v

resboubom.
Rasixzhon of sty
Trading
Cracitorn
Adry cther Chla-Spedilc MATets
Tha Tollowing Catagones are suggesiad a3 & beus for enalyss by grade of stafl

Parine:

Managar

Otter sansor professionsts
Assistants end support stsT

e e

mumdmmman-muuwmmmmm«mm-um
Tetyen Lo

“rediors rommmnwmum

110135
Aot 210

42

43

a4

%1

82

= the compledty {or oterwes) of the case”

s afy tepotmibdny of u ecepbions kand of degees whach fals on the admanstrator

* e sttectvensss with whvch the somncstrator sppearn (o be canying ook, of 19 hitve caned ou,
hia dutes

«  the vEIUE 8nd Netue of the propery which the sdminstrator has 1o desl wth

i thad® 14 NO crectorns mumoaunmmmumlmmm-rmnmmmmtm
provided the d In 43 do not spply) the sdminkstrator

rumumvmmhfmmwnmd-mmd«mmwmwhml
muatters s apply in the cass of the commitias If the remunaeration i3 not fixed i sy of these ways
o will b fxard by e count on by e et the may ot make
such an spplicsbon uniess he has ficst thed 1o gt his od by the o
am:umam..winwuummmlammmmmw

Wommmmum rmhm“nmmmmmm

has proparty to enstis s denibution b be made to
anuwmdhrmﬁbﬁ-ﬂeﬁmmhhm-ﬂ-uﬂm
Db dckaty

In thea case | thers I3 N0 Cfadlons commdtss or (e commiltes dows not make Dw requisds
determunabon, the remuneraton mey be fixed by the sporoval of -

+  wich ptuled credhion of tha company” of
+ o the adminsstrator has made of mierde to make » detnbulion to preferential creditors -
#ach secured creciion of the compeny and
praterential craditons whose dabls moUn 1 mare than 50% of the preferentisl debts of the
company dasegading debts of sy creditor who doed 60t raa00nd & AN VST B O oF
wethbokd spprovel
haing regard o the same malters as Ihe ComMmtee would.
Nots that there & ne requuemend I hold 8 crecttons mestmg M #ch GRiel Unides 8 masting u
teguIsoned by credions whode cettd smount 10 R lesst 10 per card of the total debls of the
com pary
A reschution of creditoes may b obtacwed by SOMREOnGENES
Raview of remunaration
‘Whers thaie has baen a matenal and changs in mnce the bass of the
Sdmicstors emuneation was fixed, the sdmursstrator mey request thot it be changed. The
St st be made o he sume body 8 initely eperoved the remunecsion and the same cdles.
apply 88 to the ongnal approval.
Approval of pre-administration costs

Somaetimas tha sdunatrator may nesd o seek approval for the paymet of costs in connecten with
praparstory work incuired before the company went into but whch femmn unpid
Such costs may relate to wock dons sithart by the QF by anothar

Detaits of such couts mTust de nciuced i the administyzir's proposats

Whars there 5 2 owdtors tis for the [ -] whather e i what
sxtant. soch costa shoud be approved fof paymaent. B thers 15 no commitine of 1he commtise doss

praciitonsr coxts.
mmwquuww‘mﬂm Where the Groumsiznoes desaibed ki

10 of 35

Aort 3114

714

T2

73

«  Any sigificant aspacts of the case particutarly those that sffect the amount of tmve spent.

= Ths rsasona for subssquani changes in siretegy

* ANy comments on any figures in the summary of hme spent sccompamng e request the
sdminisirator weshes 10 make

¢ The steps taken to sstablish the views of creditors. particulany in reizbon 1o sgreeng the sitegy
for the: Yme Q. fea dwing of fed sgreement

= Any sstng sgrekment about fess

v Detals of how other including wera chosen how they wers
contracted 1o be pasd ahd what StePs have besn taken to review theu fees

It should bs bome In mind that the degres of mnalysis and form of presentaton shoud ba
to the sze and of the case In smallar Cases oot all CREQONes of activity will
shways be relevant, whilst further analysms iy be hecebssly in larger cases

VWhaers the fee 8 charped on a percentsQs Datks (v wdminisirater Shoukd piovide utalls of by work
which hat beer of ki miended to be sub-contracted out wiich would normally be undsrtaken drectty
Dy &1 SINESITAtOr of Prs StafT

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution bang e besa of fees is passed Bt any credions mesting hek) before he has
compbated ha functone, the sdmnistrator should notiy the cedtors of the detais of the

TeaoRGN N hus next Tepart of circular B IDeM In 6 SUESAQUENt repdrts D recions the admwRELEe
should specly the smourt of remuneraon be hes frwn in accordance with the resckibon (see
fusther peragraph 8.1 below):. Yvhere the fee i basad on tme couts be should skt g ovice datals of
mm.mwwmummmmmmmm—mwmm
mmmr-dmmlhlm He should also provide guch sddtional
infocmution a3 may be requined in dance with the mwtn 713 Whes
the fea & charged on & besin the should provide the detzis set out m
paragraph 7 1 4 sbove regarding work wilch hES Dasn Sub-COMTactad ot

and other

There s no satnory [ecuiemant for the commates of the Crecions o appiove 1he drewing of
cxpermes o mm--mmmmmmm 2 destribad
talow  F i sued o requren that, whers the
minktrEtor proposes o recover cOMS which whilit besng in the sutue of sxpinees or
disburssments may inchuge an slement of shared or allocated costs (such = room hwre document
SOFE0e OF Commurmcation faclibes provided by the sdmaurirator’'s own ) they must be declossd

for hes Such must be

and be by thoss
Eractly wacidTed G thi daid w5 subect to & mathod of daon and
Progress reports and requests for furthar information

The ackTEStTaior W HaUE 0 1 B4cx) & FOGSEs 18D0N 1 credkinns at O-monthly mosrvale The report
must include

*  detele of the bews fixed for the remuneTaton of e SenwEsTAzor (of £ nat ixed at the dats of the
raport, Twe steps taken dunng the piviod of tha report ta fix ).

+ if the baxa has been Oxed, the rermunsraton chaged dunng T perod of Bie f6pOL, KreEpective
of whether 1t was actizally pmd during that penod [except whers it is fixed as a sst amourd, n
wiach cxse it may be shown as that amount without any appertonmarg for the paiod of the
raport)

s o the teport o the first to be mage after the basis hes been fixed. the remuneraiin chefped
dunng the penods covited by the enous feports 10sther with a descrighon of the work done
mﬂmﬁmmw-umwmmmmmmum

* 8 satsment of the oxpenses ocurred by e admindUstl &g the period of the report,
taspective of whather peyment was actusly made dunng et pefiod.

120f 35

gl 10




82

a3

101

102

»  the date of approvai of any pre-adminmstzation costs and the amaunt approved
. .m.mmurunmmnmwwmmmrJ % a8 ”n pa h &2
und their night to and

wrmin 2% . o5 m;un of & progress report & CTdilor may request Ine adminsirator o provde

o (other then pr COsty} set

mm-rcpnn.A--mmmbumwnnng and may be made esther by a sacuced craditor of by

8N UNSSCUINK. CIMETL With the concurrance of a1 lesst 5% in valus of unescured crediters (Incuring
himaalf) of the permasion of the cowt.

The sdmnistrator must prowds the requested information within 14 days unisss ha considers ihat

+  the time and cost iInvolvad in the inik wouid be

- m.wdhw-mddmhmmdhmmmnwmhup@dhh-d
o viclerica aguinst 3y pareon, of

» the admnstater i subject to an obigation of confldantiality in relstion to the idormation
rocrasted,

in winch case he must give the reasons for nat providing the formatsion

Agy cfeditor may apoly ta the court within 21 days of the whrunestrators. cfussl 1o provide the
requastad informaton of the expiry of the 14 days time It for the provision of the sfcmation

Prervision of information - additions) requirements

The sdminstraior muat previde certann iformation about bme spent on a cage free of chage upon
reQuest by Ty craditor direcior o sharsholder of the company

Tha information which must be proviced s -
= tha total number of hours spent on the case by the sdministrator oe stalf assgned 1o the case
»  fof each grade of staff the avarage hourly rste at which they are charged out;

= thé numbar of hours spent by each grade of stafl in the relevant panod

Tha period for which the information must be provided 1 the pefiod hom appontment to the end of
the mest recent panod of sx months reckonsd from the date of tha sdministrators appontmant, or
whars he hes vacatad office the dats that he vacated office

The idormation must be provided within 28 dayw of recapt unh' régaost by the adminsbates and
rogueyts must be made within two years Trom vacaton cf offi

What If & creditor s dissatisfled?
It w grecitor bekeves that the adminmirator's ramunevation m too hegh the baas. w inapproprste or

the sxpenses incurred by the arem 2 the he may provosd
cevian conciions are met, apply 1o the court.

Applicstion may be made (G ha COUI by SNy securad Cledtn or by any wnsecursd cracior provided
at least 10 pas cont in value of unsecursd creditors (induding himself) agvee or be has the
parmeamon of the cowt. Any such applicabon must te made withen B weeks of the applicant recaiving
the AGMINETEOIE OgHess feport In which the chargng of the semuneration or incwrring of the

3
o the applicalion and suppotiing ewdency M leakt 14 days Deloie the Dedring

It the court considers the sppication wei? founded, it may order that the remuneraton ba raduced,
tha bass be chanpged, o the experaes ba disaliowsd or repard Undess the coust ordars otharwise
m-::mdm-maﬁmmmhmwh-mmdmnmamufm
admimstration

" 130f35
Aot 20

12
121

122

12.3

124

13

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

iFihe that the fixed ty the creditors commitiee is inguflicient of
ihat the besi uaed 1o fix 1 s inappropriats he may reguast that the amount of tate be ncressed, or
he basm changed, by resciyiian of Tie CTRUGEs, 1T he conmdiis hat e remunerabon o by the
commitien of the crediton s nsufficient or that the bass used to fix t m nepgroprats he may apply
to the court for the amount of rate to be INncreasad of the basis changed. It he deades io apgely to the
ot he must gve ot Jeast 14 days nolice to the members of the creditons commitlee and the
committes may nominats one of M8 of i mambers to appear of be represented on the
applicaton  if there M no committes the adminisyators notice of hs application must be sant to
such of the company's craditors as the cout may direct, and they may nopinats ons or mors of ther
fiumtser 1o appear or be representdd. Tha court May order the costs 10 be ped &3 an sxpense of the
sdminmirabon

Othar mattars relating to remuneration

‘Whars thers are oIt admunstrators o 3 for them 10 agres betwesn themseives how tre
remuneraon paysble thould be spportiched. Any depute ansing betweer them may be referred o
the courL, the Teckions commition of & mesting of creditors

H the adrmumstrator s = solicitor and employs his own firm 1o act on behal of the company profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the crediors commitias the creditorns of the cout.

It & new admineatrator = appointed I place of nothor any determination resclubon or courl order
which wxs in affect befors the to havo effect i retaton w the
of the new untd & friher or court ordet = mace

Whels the bisis of e trhunerstion i 2 $6t 8MOUnt, and the adminstrator ceases to et belore the
tme has slapeed or the work nas been complated for whech the amount wes sat, applicaion may bes
made for # determenation of tha amount that ehowld be paxd 10 the auigong adminstrsior  The
appiicstion must be mads 1o the $ame body & zpproved the remunersticn Where the outpang

and the are iom the same firm they wil usually agree the
apportonment betwean them

Effactive date
Thes guice applies whers 2 corpeny enter admucatrabon on o efter 8 Apil 2010 excepX whare

- hlwﬁmhmammmummmlmmmgm o

= whaers the ded by & which befors that date

14 of 35

Aprl D10



Sensible Transport Limited (in Admimstration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Shest



EEEEEAEAS II E

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 Disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
admmistration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uphft These include, but
are not limited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropnate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1t class (small) 047
Postage — 15t class (large) 071
Postage - 20 class (small) 033
Postage — 20 class (large) 058
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel s charged at the H M Revenue &
Customs approved rate of 45p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 Disbursements.




